

No. 16-111

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Colorado*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHRISTIAN BUSINESS  
OWNERS SUPPORTING RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO

*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM WAGNER

JOHN KANE

GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER

5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy

Lansing, MI 48917

(517) 322-3207

Contact@GreatLakesJC.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE HISTORY OF AMERICAN FREEDOM ENSHRINED IN THE FIRST AMENDMENT DEMANDS THAT PETITIONERS NOT BE PUNISHED FOR EXERCISING THEIR SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS .....	10
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT EXPRESSLY PROTECTS PETITIONERS' RELIGIOUS EXERCISE AND FREE SPEECH .....	14
A. The First Amendment's Free Exercise Clause Requires Reversal .....	14
B. This Court's Precedent in <i>Hurley v. Irish-     American Gay, Lesbian, &amp; Bisexual     Group of Boston</i> Requires Reversal ....	19
III. THE LIBERTY RIGHT TO PERSONAL RELIGIOUS IDENTITY DEMANDS PETITIONERS BE FREE TO LIVE OUT THEIR RELIGIOUS IDENTITIES WITH IMPUNITY .....	23

IV. THE CASE LAW RESPONDENTS RELY UPON IS DISTINGUISHABLE AND CONTRADICTS THE VAST MAJORITY OF PRECEDENT REQUIRING THE PROTECTION OF PETITIONERS' RELIGIOUS LIBERTY .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	14
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) . . . . .	18
<i>Beckwith Electric Co., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 960 F.Supp.2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013) . . . . .	2, 5
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) . . . . .	30
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) . . . . .	31
<i>Brown v. Dade Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	30
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) . . . . .	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) . . . . .	8, 9, 14, 31
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) . . . . .	7, 11, 13, 16, 31
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . .	8, 13, 15, 17, 31
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	28, 29

<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	29
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) . . . . .	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967) . . . . .	31
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), rev'd, 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), aff'd, 390 U.S. 400 (1968) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) . . . . .	9, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Odgaard, et al. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n, et al.</i> , Case No 14-0738, Op. (Iowa Sup. Ct. Jan. 14, 2015) . . . . .	4
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) . . . . .	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . .	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) . . . . .	14, 16, 31

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) . . . . .	24
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	7, 13, 16, 31
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	16, 17, 31
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	16, 31

## **CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 102(a) . . . . .	20
C.R.S. 24-34-402(6) . . . . .	18
C.R.S. 24-34-402(7) . . . . .	18
C.R.S. 24-34-601(1)(a) . . . . .	18
C.R.S. 24-34-601(2)(a) . . . . .	20

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Beckwith Electric Co., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 8:16-cv-01944-MSS-JSS, Compl. (M.D. Fla. July 5, 2016) . . . . .	2, 3
J. Corvino, R. Anderson, & S. Girgis, <i>Debating Religious Liberty and Discrimination</i> (Oxford University Press, 2017) . . . . .	27

Holy Bible	
1 Corinthians 6:9 .....	5
Genesis 19:5-7 .....	5
Leviticus 20:13 .....	5
Romans 1:26-27 .....	5
Mark A. Knoll, A History of Christianity in the United States and Canada (1992) .....	11
F. Makower, The Constitutional History and Constitution of the Church of England (1895 and photo. reprint 1972) .....	11
